

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CAROL COGHLAN CARTER,  
next friend of A.D., C.C., L.G., C.R., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TARA KATUK MAC LEAN SWEENEY, in her official  
capacity as Assistant Secretary—Indian Affairs, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
MICHAEL W. KIRK  
BRIAN W. BARNES  
HAROLD S. REEVES  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire  
Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR  
ADITYA DYNAR\*  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
SCHARF–NORTON CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION  
500 E. Coronado Rd.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 462-5000  
litigation@  
goldwaterinstitute.org

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory scheme: Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.....	2
B. The Plaintiffs.....	6
C. District Court decision.....	8
D. Ninth Circuit decision.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	10
I. The decision below deepens a recognized conflict in the circuits and directly contra- venes this Court's precedents.....	11
A. Courts are intractably divided on the question of whether a sole claim for damages, however labeled, keeps the case alive.....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Lower courts are divided on the question of whether retrospective declaratory relief, either standing alone, or as a “predicate” of retrospective damages relief, keeps cases alive .....	22
C. The tension between <i>Arizonans for Official English</i> and <i>Texas v. Lesage</i> , <i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , and <i>Stachura</i> needs to be reconciled .....	25
II. Review is needed because the decision below implicates critically important personal liberties guaranteed by the Constitution .....	28
III. This case is an ideal vehicle .....	33
IV. The decision below is wrong .....	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

## APPENDIX

U.S. Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit, Memorandum, Aug. 6, 2018 .....	1a
U.S. District Court, District of Arizona, Order, Mar. 16, 2017 .....	5a
U.S. District Court, District of Arizona, Judgment of Dismissal in a Civil Case, Mar. 16, 2017 .....	35a
U.S. Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit, Order, Oct. 15, 2018 .....	36a
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions .....	39a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
U.S. District Court, District of Arizona, First Amended Civil Rights Class Action Complaint for Declaratory, Injunctive, and Other Relief, Apr. 5, 2016.....	62a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....	30, 31
<i>Advantage Media, LLC v. City of Eden Prairie</i> , 456 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	21
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bayer v. Neiman Marcus Grp.</i> , 861 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	16, 21
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	7
<i>Bernhardt v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002).....	13, 36
<i>Briggs v. Marshall</i> , 93 F.3d 355 (7th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Brinson v. McAllen Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 863 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2017).....	16, 19
<i>Browder v. Gayle</i> , 142 F. Supp. 707 (M.D. Ala. 1956), <i>affirmed sub nom. by, Owen v. Browder</i> , 352 U.S. 903 (1956) .....	29
<i>C.F. ex rel. Farnan v. Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 654 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carver Middle Sch. Gay–Straight Alliance v. Sch. Bd. of Lake Cnty.</i> , 842 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	16



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cent. Radio Co. v. City of Norfolk</i> , 811 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013).....	30
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	19
<i>CMR D.N. Corp. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 703 F.3d 612 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) .....	16
<i>Crue v. Aiken</i> , 370 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2004).....	22, 23
<i>Davenport v. City of Sandy Springs</i> , No. 17-869, <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1326 (2018) .....	34
<i>DeLancy v. Caldwell</i> , 741 F.2d 1246 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	14
<i>Doria v. Univ. of Vt.</i> , 589 A.2d 317 (Vt. 1991) .....	16
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	3, 26
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	3, 5, 26
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992) .....	22
<i>Firefighter’s Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts</i> , 467 U.S. 561 (1984) .....	20, 22
<i>Flanigan’s Enters., Inc. v. City of Sandy Springs</i> , 868 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017).....	14, 34
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	35
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	12, 22
<i>Green v. McKaskle</i> , 788 F.2d 1116 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>GRIC v. Dep’t of Child Safety</i> , 379 P.3d 1016 (Ariz. App. 2016), <i>affirmed by</i> , 395 P.3d 286 (Ariz. 2017).....	31
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	12
<i>Hernandez v. European Auto Collision, Inc.</i> , 487 F.2d 378 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	16
<i>Hessel v. O’Hearn</i> , 977 F.2d 299 (7th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	28
<i>Kerman v. City of N.Y.</i> , 374 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Kerrigan v. Boucher</i> , 450 F.2d 487 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	16
<i>Krupski v. Costa Crociere S.p.A.</i> , 560 U.S. 538 (2010).....	35
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	20
<i>Lippoldt v. Cole</i> , 468 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Lucas v. Hodges</i> , 730 F.2d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6
<i>Memphis Community School District v. Sta- chura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986) .....	15, 18, 22, 25, 28
<i>Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water Division v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	24, 25
<i>Morgan v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 589 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Morrison v. Bd. of Educ. of Boyd Cnty.</i> , 521 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2008).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Niles v. Univ. Interscholastic League</i> , 715 F.2d 1027 (5th Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Ottley v. Sheepshead Nursing Home</i> , 784 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	14
<i>Parrish v. Johnson</i> , 800 F.2d 600 (6th Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 882 F.2d 1101 (6th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	32
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) .....	19
<i>Price v. City of Charlotte</i> , 93 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	5
<i>Sanchez v. Edgar</i> , 710 F.2d 1292 (7th Cir. 1983)....	14, 16
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	16
<i>Schneider v. Colegio de Abogados de Puerto Rico</i> , 917 F.2d 620 (1st Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 1029 (1992) .....	18
<i>Spence v. Bd. of Educ. of Christina Sch. Dist.</i> , 806 F.2d 1198 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	18
<i>Sprint Nextel Corp. v. Middle Man, Inc.</i> , 822 F.3d 524 (10th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	6, 7
<i>Stewart v. Furton</i> , 774 F.2d 706 (6th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Sykes v. McDowell</i> , 786 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Texas v. Lesage</i> , 528 U.S. 18 (1999) .....	4, 5, 12, 25, 28
<i>Tiller v. Atlantic Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 574 (1945).....	35
<i>Trevino v. Gates</i> , 99 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980) .....	36
<i>Utah Animal Rights Coalition v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	17, 23, 30
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974) .....	24, 25
<i>Zatler v. Wainright</i> , 802 F.2d 397 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	13
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Constitution, art. III .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution, amend. I .....	6, 18
U.S. Constitution, amend. V .....	6, 30, 23, 30
U.S. Constitution, amend. X .....	6, 30
U.S. Constitution, amend. XI.....	3, 5, 20, 26
U.S. Constitution, amend. XIV .....	6, 26, 30
 STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4).....	30
25 U.S.C. § 1911(b).....	6, 32
25 U.S.C. § 1912(d).....	6, 32
25 U.S.C. § 1912(f).....	6, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a).....	6, 31
25 U.S.C. § 1915(b).....	6, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a).....	20
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201–2202 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000d .....	3, 4, 11, 26
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7 .....	3, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7(a).....	5, 20, 34
A.R.S. § 8-105.01(B).....	6
A.R.S. § 8-453(A)(20) .....	6
A.R.S. § 8-514(C).....	6
Indian Child Welfare Act (“ICWA”), 25 U.S.C. §§ 1901–1963.....	<i>passim</i>
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d–2000d-7.....	<i>passim</i>

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

13C Charles Alan Wright et al., FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 3533.3 (3d ed. 2017) .....	16
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2) .....	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(B) .....	35
